
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

 

22 August 2022 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY MICROSOFT 
TEAMS on MONDAY, 29 AUGUST 2022 at 3:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 37 - 39 STEVENSON STREET, 

OBAN, PA34 5NA (REF: 22/0004/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 18) 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 19 - 34) 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) Councillor Daniel Hampsey

 Councillor Fiona Howard 
   
 

 Contact: Fiona McCallum   Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100573834-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Building
[...]
our notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Details

Please provide the application reference no. given to you by your planning 
authority for your previous application.

What date was the application submitted to the planning authority? *

What date was the decision issued by the planning authority? *

Review Procedure
The Local Review Body will decide on the procedure to be used to determine your review and may at any time during the review 
process require that further information or representations be made to enable them to determine the review. Further information may be 
required by one or a combination of procedures, such as: written submissions; the holding of one or more hearing sessions and/or 
inspecting the land which is the subject of the review case.

Can this review continue to a conclusion, in your opinion, based on a review of the relevant information provided by yourself and other 
parties only,  without any further procedures? For example, written submission, hearing session, site inspection. *
 Yes   No

In the event that the Local Review Body appointed to consider your application decides to inspect the site, in your opinion:

Can the site be clearly seen from a road or public land? *  Yes   No

Is it possible for the site to be accessed safely and without barriers to entry? *  Yes    No

Checklist – Application for Notice of Review
Please complete the following checklist to make sure  you have provided all the necessary information in support of your appeal. Failure 
to submit all this  information may result in your appeal  being deemed invalid. 

Have you provided the name and address of the applicant?.  *  Yes   No

Have you provided the date and reference number of the application which is the subject of this  Yes   No
review? *

If you are the agent, acting on behalf of the applicant, have you provided details 
[...]
1) sets out the Council’s full assessment of the application in terms of 
Development Plan policy and other material considerations.  
 
REQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND A HEARING 
 
It is not considered that any additional information is required in light of the appellant’s 
submission.  The issues raised were assessed in the Report of Handling which is contained 
in Appendix 1.  As such it is considered that Members have all the information they need to 
determine the case. Given the above and that the proposal is small-scale, has no complex or 

Page 20



challenging issues, and has not been the subject of any significant public representation, it is 
not considered that a Hearing is required.  
 
COMMENT ON APPELLANT’S SUBMISSION 
 
 The appellant contends that the matters which led to the refusal of planning permission 

are not material considerations requiring the automatic need to refuse permission on the 
grounds of the objection from SEPA.  

 
Planning Authority Comment:  As set out in the Report of Handling, Scottish Planning 
Policy, SEPA Flood Guidance and Local Development Plan Policy and Supplementary 
Guidance advocate the avoidance of built development within areas identified as being at 
medium to high risk of flooding.   
 
The proposed development is not sustainable in terms of flood risk as it would result in the 
introduction of residential units into an area identified as being at medium to high risk of 
flooding and which increases the land use vulnerability of the site, contrary to the principles 
of Scottish Planning Policy, the SEPA Development Management Guidance on Flood Risk 
and the SEPA Flood Risk and Land Use Vulnerability Guidance.  Furthermore the 
development is contrary to Policy LDP 10 and Supplementary Guidance SG LDP SERV 7 of 
the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ 2015 which require development to 
be located out with areas of significant flood risk.  
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1997 requires that all decisions be made 
in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
Taking all of the above into consideration, as set out above, it remains the view of the 
Planning Service, as set out in the Report of Handling appended to this statement, that the 
proposed development is not sustainable in terms of flood risk as it would result in the 
introduction of residential units into an area identified as being at medium to high risk of 
flooding and which increases the land use vulnerability of the site, contrary to the principles 
of the policies and guidance referenced above and also in the Report of Handling.  
 
Taking account of the above, it is respectfully requested that the application for review be 
dismissed.  
 
Notwithstanding the above, should Members be minded to uphold the Review, it will be 
necessary for the Scottish Government be notified of the Council’s intention to grant 
planning permission for this development as a minor departure to the provisions of the Local 
Development Plan, and contrary to the advice of SEPA, under the Town And Country 
Planning (Notification Of Applications) (Scotland) Direction 2009. 
 

Page 21



APPENDIX 1 

Report of Handling Relative to 19/01858/PP 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development & Economic Growth  
 
Delegated Planning Application Report and Report of Handling as required by 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning 
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle 
 
 
Reference No: 19/01858/PP 
Planning Hierarchy: Local Development  
Applicant: Hamish Hoey & Son 
Proposal: Alterations to Existing Offices and Funeral Facilities at Ground 

Floor Level and Alterations and Change of Use of First and 
Second Floor Workshops and Stores to Create 4 Flats  

Site Address:  37/39 Stevenson Street, Oban  
  
  
DECISION ROUTE 
 
S
[...]
tions have been received regarding the proposed development.   
 
 
(G) SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Has the application been the subject of: 
 
(i) Environmental Statement: No  

  
(ii) An appropriate assessment under the 

Conservation (Natural Habitats) Regulations 
1994:    

No  

  
(iii) A design or design/access statement:    Yes 

  
The application is accompanied by a Supporting Statement outlining 
the scope of the proposed development.  
 

(iv) A report on the impact of the proposed 
development e.g. Retail impact, transport 
impact, noise impact, flood risk, drainage 
impact etc:   

No  

  
 
(H) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 

Is a Section 75 agreement required:   No  
  
 
(I) Has a Direction been issued by Scottish Ministers in terms of Regulation 30, 

31 or 32:  No 
  
  
(J) Section 25 of the Act; Development Plan and any other material 

considerations over and above those listed above which have been taken 
into account in the assessment of the application 

 
(i)  List of all Development Plan Policy considerations taken into account 

in assessment of the application. 
 
 ‘Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan’ Adopted March 2015  
 
 LDP STRAT 1 – Sustainable Development 
 LDP DM 1 – Development within the Development Management Zones 
(Settlement Zone of Oban)  

Page 24



 LDP 3 – Supporting the Protection Conservation and Enhancement of our 
Environment 
 LDP 5 –Supporting the Sustainable Growth of our Economy 
 LDP 8 – Supporting the Strength of our Communities 
 LDP 9 – Development Setting, Layout and Design 
 LDP 10 – Maximising our Resources and Reducing our Consumption 
 LDP 11 – Improving our Connectivity and Infrastructure 
 
Local Development Plan Schedules 
 
‘Supplementary Guidance to the Argyll and Bute Local Plan 2015’ (Adopted 
March 2016) 
 
Landscape and Design 
 
SG LDP ENV 13 – Impact on Areas of Panoramic Quality (APQs) (North West 
Argyll (Coast) APQ)  
SG LDP ENV 14 – Landscape 
Historic Environment and Archaeology 
 
SG LD
[...]
ning Policy, SEPA Flood Guidance and Local Development Plan Policy 

advocate the avoidance of built development within areas identified as being at 
medium to high risk of flooding.  In limited circumstances it may be appropriate for 
development to be permitted within these areas however the proposed development 
does not satisfy the required criteria.  
 
The proposed development is not sustainable in terms of flood risk as it would result 
in the introduction of residential units into an area identified as being at medium to 
high risk of flooding and which increases the land use vulnerability of the site, 
contrary to the principles of Scottish Planning Policy, the SEPA Development 
Management Guidance on Flood Risk and the SEPA Flood Risk and Land Use 
Vulnerability Guidance.  Furthermore the development is contrary to Policy LDP 10 
and Supplementary Guidance SG LDP SERV 7 of the adopted ‘Argyll and Bute Local 
Development Plan’ 2015 which require development to be located out with areas of 
significant flood risk.  
 
There are no material considerations which are of sufficient weight meriting the 
departure from national and local planning policy.   

 
 

Page 31



 
APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 

 
Appendix relative to application 19/01858/PP 

 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” 

amendment in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial submitted 
plans during its processing. 

No  

 
(B) The reason why planning permission has been refused:  

 
See Reasons for Refusal Above  

 
 

 

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



PROJECT: ALTERATIONS & CHANGE OF USE AT 37-39 STEVENSON STREET, OBAN, PA34 5NA 
 
CLIENT: HAMISH HOEY & SON 
 
SUBJECT: APPELLANTS RESPONSE TO PLANNING DEPARTMENTS STATEMENT OF CASE 
 
DATE: 15 JULY 2022 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
1.0 P
[...]
 from the Councils own Local Development Plan. 

 
4.2 In view of these considerations and the other points stated as part of this Review Request, the 

Appellants opinion is emphasised on the basis that upholding the Refusal Decision will have more 
serious implications for this Listed Building and potential town centre housing than the implications of 

reversing the Refusal Decision to allow the proposed development 
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BRUCE & NEIL CHARTERED ARCHITECTS 
JULY 2022 

Page 35 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	0503 Local Review Supporting Statement
	0503 10 Location and Site Plan
	0503 11A Existing Plans and Elevations
	0503 12C Proposed Plans and Elevations
	0503 Planning Application Supporting Statement

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	3c Comments from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY MICROSOFT 

TEAMS on MONDAY, 29 AUGUST 2022  
 

 

Present: Councillor Kieron Green (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 
 

Councillor Fiona Howard 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 

Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: 37 - 39 STEVENSON STREET, 

OBAN, PA34 5NA (REF: 22/0004/LRB)  
 

The Chair, Councillor Kieron Green, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained 

that no person present would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local 
Review Body (LRB) and Mr Jackson, who would provide procedural advice if required. 

 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that they 
had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 

 
Both Councillor Howard and Councillor Hampsey indicated that they had enough 

information. 
 
Councillor Green said he was not entirely sure if he had enough information and explained 

his reason for this.  He indicated that although the application site was not within his Ward 
Area, he did live relatively close by and knew the area well.  He referred to the indication 

from the statutory consultee, SEPA, that they were not happy with flooding in that area.  
He pointed out that a couple of doors up from this site there was a hotel and there was 
also a pub on the other side and new build flats in the area.  He said that he would like to 

try and find a way of granting planning permission for this development but did not think 
he had enough information at this point to do so. 

 
Councillor Howard advised that though she had felt she had enough information, she 
would be happy to support Councillor Green if he wished to request further information. 

 
Councillor Hampsey confirmed that he would also support Councillor Green. 

 
Councillor Green advised that he lived not far from this address and, although there has 
been quite severe flooding in Oban over the last 10 years, he said that he has never seen 

any flooding at Stevenson Street.  He said he would be interested to receive any 
information on how often this area has flooded.  He advised that he would also like 

Planning to provide any conditions that may alleviate any concerns raised about flooding.  
He referred to the strong demand for housing in the area, especially permanent residential 



accommodation.  He wondered if it would be possible to attach a condition advising that 

the flats could only utilised for permanent accommodation and not for holiday lets. 
 
Mr Jackson advised that the issue for the LRB may well be in getting a competent motion 

to approve the application as the objection to it was that it did not accord with national and 
local development plan policy.  He confirmed that the LRB would be entitled to request 

further information if they thought this would assist them in getting a competent motion.   
Mr Jackson stressed that the LRB would need to come up with a reasoned response as to 
why it would be appropriate to approve this application as a minor departure to policy. 

 
Councillor Green referred to other properties in the area which had received planning 

permission in recent years, for example, the flats above the hardware shop next to the 
Lorne and the hotel on the other side of this application site.  He asked if that would be a 
material consideration in this case.  Mr Jackson advised that LRB could seek clarification 

on this from Planning as to why these applications have been approved and what the 
difference was between these applications and this one. 

 
Decision 

 

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body agreed to request from the Planning Officer the 
following further written information: 

 
1. a report on the flooding history of this area of town where the development site is 

located; 

 
2. reasons why other developments in the same area, for example, the hotel on the other 

side of the application site and the nearby flats above the hardware shop next to the 
Lorne, have been able secure planning permissions in recent years and what the 
difference was between these applications and this one; and 

 
3. appropriate conditions and reasons to attach to any consent, should the Members of 

the LRB be minded to approve the application, including a condition ensuring that the 
flats were not used for holiday lets. 

 

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation, comments from Interested 
Parties and the Applicant, submitted) 

 


